example of a Controllist, yet adopts a 60-cm sea level rise for 2100 in accordance with the +2

degree scenario. Typical for the attitude of the Controllist is his tendency to investigate everything

over and over again, which makes it difficult to come to a real decision. This is another indication

that the extreme scenario does not fit always the Controllist.

3. Individualist (perspective focusing on economy): estimates potential losses, but takes usually the

depreciation and investments into account. In most cases his time horizon is only of order 10 year.

Within that time horizon, a temperature rate of 1°C in 50 year is not relevant and the Individualist

will not incorporate climate change. Only for planning of a big investment with a long

depreciation, climate change effects will be taken into account according to the central estimate.

Perhaps augmented with a calculation of the risk of a sudden surprise, i.e. a climate change

induced by a change in thermohaline circulation.

Table 1: Scenarios for 2050
 present low estimate

wet

central

wet

high est.

wet

change N-

Atl circ*

high est.

dry

temperature   +   0.5
0
C +   1

0
C +   2

0
C -   2

0
C +   2

0
C

yearly precipitation,

Netherlands

700 à 900 mm +   1.5 % +   3   % +   6   % -   6   % - 10   %

total summer precipitation ,

Netherlands

350 à 475 mm +   0.5 % +   1   % +   2   % -   2   % - 10   %

total winter precipitation,

Netherlands

350 a 425 mm +   3   % +   6   % + 12   % - 12   % - 10   %

precipitation intensities in

showers

 +   5   %  + 10   % + 20   % - 20   % - 10   %

10-day precipitation sum

winter Netherlands

amount depends on

return period,

see table 3

+   5   % + 10   % + 20   % - 20   % - 10   %

10-day precipitation sum

winter Belgium

amount depends on

return period,

see table 3

+   5   %  + 10   % + 20   % - 20   % - 10   %

evaporation summer,

Netherlands

540 à 600 mm +   2   % +   4   % +   8   % -   8   % +   8   %

evaporation winter,

Netherlands

(ca. 100 mm) +   2   % +   4   % +   8   % -   8   % +   8   %

evaporation year,

Netherlands

620 à 720 mm +   2   % +   4   % +   8   % -   8   % +   8   %

absolute sea level rise, NL  + 10   cm + 25   cm + 45   cm - + 45   cm

absolute rise high tide, NL  + 12.5 cm + 27.5 cm + 47.5 cm - + 47.5 cm

absolute rise low tide, NL  +   7.5 cm + 22.5 cm + 42.5 cm - + 42.5 cm

wind speed and gales, NL  +/-   5   % +/-   5   % +/-   5   % - 0 to - 10%

Table 2: Scenario’s for 2100
 present low estimate

wet
central

wet
high est.

wet
change N-
Atl circ*

high est.
dry

temperature  +   1
0
C +   2

0
C +   4

0
C -   2

0
C +   4

0
C

yearly precipitation,

Netherlands

700 à 900 mm +   3   % +   6   % + 12   % -   6   % - 10   %

total summer precipitation,

Netherlands

350 à 475 mm +   1   % +   2   % +   4   % -   2   % - 10   %

total winter precipitation,

Netherlands

350 a 425 mm +   6   % + 12   % + 25   % - 12   % - 10   %

precipitation intensities in

showers

 + 10   % + 20   % + 40   % - 20   %   0   %

10-day precipitation sum

winter Netherlands

amount depends on

return period,

see table 3

+ 10   % + 20   % + 40   % - 20   % - 10   %

10 day precipitation sum

winter Belgium

amount depends on

return period,

see table 3

+ 10   % + 20   % + 40   % - 20   % - 10   %

evaporation summer, NL 540 à 600 mm + 4   % +   8   % + 16   % -   8   % + 16   %

evaporation winter, NL (ca. 100 mm) + 4   % +   8   % + 16   % -   8   % + 16   %

evaporation year, NL 620 à 720 mm + 4   % +   8   % + 16   % -   8   % + 16   %

absolute sea level rise, NL   + 20   cm + 60   cm + 110   cm - + 110   cm

absolute rise high tide, NL  + 25   cm + 65   cm + 115   cm - + 115   cm

absolute rise low tide, NL  + 15   cm + 55   cm + 105   cm - + 105   cm

wind speed and gales, NL  +/-   5   % +/-   5   % +/-   5   % - 0 to - 10%

* Climate changes due to change in the thermohaline circulation of the N-Atlantic are presented with

respect to the climate when the change occurs. This type of change becomes mature in 5-10 yr.

Table 3: Heavy precipitation
 2050 low est.

wet

2050 central

2100 low est.
wet

2050 high est.

2100 central
wet

2100 high est.
wet

change

N-Atl circ. *

2050 high est.

dry

2100 high est.
dry

Temperature 0.5°  1
0
  2

0
  4

0
  -2

0
 2

0
 4

0

24 -hour precipitation,
Netherlands

+ 1.5 %
assuming

unchanged

wet-day

frequency

+ 3 %